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A PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE FOR

THE CURCIO RESIDENCE

AT 802 THE STRAND, HERMOSA BEACH, CA

PROJECT CONTACTS

OWner: sHERYL & DOMINIC CURCIO Primary Contact: pominic
(312) 560-0772

Designer:

TROTTER BUILDING DESIGNS, INC

1011 Manhattan Beach Blvd Suite A

Manhattan Beach, CA 902

P: (310) 545-2727 F: (310) 545 2722

www.TrotterBuildingDesigns.com

Surveyor:

DENN ENGINEERS
3914 Del Amo Blvd., Suite 921
Torrance, CA 90503

P: (310) 542-9433

Structural Engineer: Civil Engineer:

AZAD CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Contact: Jila Azad

10636 Wilshire Blvd. #408

Los Angeles, Ca 90024

(818) 497-2923

Title 24:

Geotech Enginee

NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 Humboldt Street
Los Alamifos, CA 90720

s Biglots @ W%

s

P

ylereh

ourl
Guac

-

GENERAL NOTES

CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE DESIGNER OR ENGINEER OF RECORD
AND SHALL FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT
THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN
FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE ON SEPARATE PERMIT AND NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR

DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

PROVIDE 3" CLEARANCE ON ALL SIDES, BACK AND TOP AND &' IN FRONT OF THE FURNACE AND WATER HEATER.

PROVIDE (2] ANCHOR STRAPS FOR WATER HEATER. [CPC-510.5]

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 1210 15 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR. (CEC 210.50 (D))

LIGHT SWITCHES WILL SE INSTALLED WITHIN 34 TO 43 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR.

THE USE OF ALUMINUM WIRE IS NOT PERMITIED,

‘GAS FRED APPUANCES EQUIPPED WITH INTERMITIENT IGNITION DEVICES.

AN EXCAVATION/CONSTRUCTION” PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN PUBLIC

RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, STANDARD SIDEWALKS, CURBS, GUTTERS, DRIVEWAY APPROACHES, OR

UNDERGROUNDING OF LTI,

BULDING, GRADING, AND DEMOLTION PERMTS TO COMPLY Wi HERMOSA BEACH IONNG CODE

FACTORY FREPLACES SHALL HAV1

TN TG, CLOSEABLE METAL OR GLASS DOOFS

b, OUTSIDE AR INTAKE WITH DAMPER AND CONTROL

. FLUE DAMPER AND CONTROL.

10. NO CONTINUOUS BURNING GAS PILOTS ALLOWED.

4 DIAMETER SPHERE MAY NOT PASS THROUGH THE INTERMEDIATE RALS.

12 FENCE HEIGHTS, AS MEASURED FROM THE LOWEST FINISHED GRADE ADJACENT TO EACH SECTION OF THESE STRUCTURES, MAY BE
AMAXNUM OF; 4N THE FRONT 1ARD SETEACK, AND & AT OTHER LOCATIONS ONSTE (5 IF OBSTRUCTING DRIVEWAY VSBTY)

NLY LOS ANGELES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

3
K

APPROVED DEVICES MAY BE USEL
14, ALL HOSE BIBS ARE TO PROTECTED BY A BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE,
15. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN EVERY LEVEL PER CBC SECTION 310.9. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE ON PERMANENT WIRING.
WITHOUT AND DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION, INTERCONNECTED AND EQUIPPED
WITH BATTERY BACK.UP.
BULDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE
STREET, CRC SECTION R319.1
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH "ULTRA LOW FLUSH' TYPE WITH 1.6 GALLONS MAXIMUM PER FLUSH, SHOWER HEADS (2.5
GPM) AND FAUCETS (2.2 GPM).
CONTROL VALVE FOR SHOWER SHALL BE OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE PER CPC SECTION
4107,
ATWO STAGE THERMOSTAT, WHICH CONTROLS THE SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT ON 75 SECOND STAGE, SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR HEAT
PUMPS. THERMOSTATS SHALL 8E EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SETBACK, WHICH THE BULDING GCCUPANT CAN PROGRAM TO
AUTOMATICALLY SET BACK THE THERMOSTAT TWICE IN 24 HOURS,
20, ALL FAN OR BLOWER SYSTEMS THAT EXHAUST AIR FROM THE CONDITIONED BUILDING ENVELOPE TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.
21, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT LOAD CALCULATIONS TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO JUSTIFY SIZE OF ELECTRICAL
VICE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ELECTRICAL PERMT.
22, PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION IF THERE IS A PUBLIC SIDEWALK @ STREET SIDE
23, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE 2016 C 8. C.CEC, 2013724 & CAUFORNIA
BULDING CODE.
24, THS PROJECT COMPLIES WITH TITLE 24 REQUREMENTS FOR ZONE & USING THE COMPUTER PERFORMANCE METHOD. SEE
COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST AND FORM CF-
25 ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL VI THE STE AND EXAMINE ALLDRAVINGS PROR TO COMMENCING WORK, AND REFORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES 70 THIS OFFICE SO THAT THE MATIER MAY Bt
26, ALLPROPERTY LINEs, EASEMENTS AND PROFOSED STRUCTLRES, OVERIHEAD POWER LINES AND ABANDONED OIL WELLS ARE
N ON THE
27. AGUONOTHCATION S REQURED 10DAYS PRIOR O BEGINNING AN PARTIAL OR COMPLETE DEMOLITON ORE:
2. RECEPTACLE OUIETS SHALL B PACED @ 12'0,C, MAX. AND SHALL B LOCATED WITHIN ¢ OF DOOR OPENINGS (£, CLOSET
E1C . ALSO, EVERY 2 OF WIDER OF WALLS, OUTLETs ALSO REGURED FOR COUNTERT09S 8 4 0.C. AND WITIN OF 3

or RS, NEC,

29, USE 246 MAXIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WAL,

30, STUCCO LATH AND DRYWALL SHALL BE NAILED O ALL STUDS AND TOP-BOTIOM PLATES,

31, USE2#15 FELT BACKING WHEN STUCCO Is APPLIED OVER PLYWOOD, CBC SECT.2501 4.

32, FIRE BLOCK STUD WALLS (AT 10 INTERVALS (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL). ENCLOSED AND CONCEALED SPACES, AND AT
‘OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, BETWEEN ATIIC AND CHIMNEY CHASE, AT STAIR STRINGERS. AND SIMILAR

PLACES AT CEILNG.

SUSTAINABLE GREEN BUILDING PROGRAM AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
Requirements for LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BULDING. A bulding that is of Occupancy Group R

and s si stories or less, or hat s @ one- or fwo-family dwelling or fownhouse.

jater Efficiency
Indoor Water Use 4.301.1 The provisions shal estabish fhe means of conserving waler used indoors, 0uldoors, and in wastewater
canveyance. Indoor Water Use Secfion 4.303 requirements shall apply fo any new indoor water fifures fo obfain 20% savings
compared 1o the baseline provided in Table 4303.1

Indioor water fixtures must incorporate the fixture flow rates of Tabie 43032

FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE
Lovatory Faucefs 1.50 GPM
Kiichen Foucefs 1.60 GPM
Water Closefs (To1eTs] 128GPM
Showerneads 2.00 GPM
Uringls 0.20 GPM

Allernatively. the appiicant can provide @ water budget caiculafion hat can demonsirate the 20% savings s per Calfomia
Energy Code Secfion 4.30.1

Outdoor Woter Use 43041 Automatic .
fhe fmeof Inal nspeciion shl compl i e foloving
hot au 1o changesin
onts nesch as woct concions cnange.
oot o hat account for nove @ ANHATTAN BEACH
0 i o

TROTTER

BUILDING DESIGNS, INC.

not required 1o have rain sensor Input.

Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency

401 Profect annular spaces around pipes. elecific cables, conduits af exterior wals against fhe passage of rodents

nvironmental Quai

'4.501.1 The provisions of his chapter shall outiine means of reducing the quanfity of air confaminants that are odorous, nftafing
‘and/or harmiul o fhe comfort and well-being of  buiing's installers, occupants and neighbors. Requirements for dhesives.
sealants, caulks, and finishes shall apply o any construction.

Pollution Control
4,504 Polution conirol must be provided as follows.
1. Al uct and eoted dtoulon component operings it s Coveret il 1356 o oher Gpproved means fo prevent cust
accumulatio
2. ncheses saclonts, and caulks mustbe mee minimum VOC limis(see VOC timis Handou!
3. Paints and coafings must meet mi VOC fimis fsee VOC Limifs Handout)
4 perosolP Poins 6nd coolngs holl mes! e Froduck-Weighled MR iis o ROC i Secton 94522(0)3) o over
requirements, ertain toxic
S 3 e o Coltos Code o1 Regulanom e 1, conmranciog i Sacton 3650
Allcarpet installed in fhe buiding inferior shall meet fhe fesfing Gnd product requirements of one of the following
. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program.
b. Califormia Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the tesfing of VOCs (specification 01350).
. C.NSF/ANSI 140 o he Gold Level
d. d. Scienlific Cerffications Systems Indoor Advantage Goid.

CLIENT:

CURCIO RESIDENCE

JOB SITE:

802 THE STRAND
HERMOSA BEACH, CA

AIC #1:05-12-2020

P: (562) 799-9469  F: (562) 799-9459 . CHECK CITRECORO FOR HE XSTENCE OF AANDONED CESSPOOUSEFTICTANKS. ANY XTI AOANDONED CESSPOOLOR | 6. Al corpe cion sl n h buiing e shll et I requremen's of he Capetand g s Gree Lobe
SEPICTANK SHALLBELOCATD, Y progrom.
GARAGE 4125F 7. Allcarpet adhesive shall meet minimum VOC fmis see VOC Limits Hondout
3 AN AuVOMAnr RESORNTAL FRE SRULER VST § FEQURED PR CITY CODESECTION 15060401 I e 8 tlecs 50 parcent o foor reareceivng resient forngshallcomly il he VOO
FRE CODE SECTION 904, NTRACIOR 10 SUSMI PLAYS 10 T PRIR 1O PULIG A e SPRIKLER PR emisson imits defined in Collaboralive for High Performance Schools (CHPS) Low-emifling Maerils st o
FIRST FLOOR LIVING AREA 1032 SF 35 smmwc ADRESS SHALL B PROVIDED ON THE BULDING N SLCK A PORTION AS T0 B PLALY VISBLE AND ¢ Reslient Foor Covering Instute (RCFi) Floor Score program.
T CONTRAST WIHITHER BACKGROUND. & HGH MNIMUM AN WITh A MMM STROKE WIOTH wood phywood pariciebocrd i on the inferior or exterior
OFa3CaC st 0 1he bulding $hall meet fhe recuirements or ormaldehy ffed in ARB' A Toxics Con'rol Mo for Composi
PROJECT DATA SECOND FLOOR LIVING AREA 1,404 SF 36. GECORATIVE CHIMNEY CAPS SHALL BE A PART OF THE APPROVED CHIVINEY ASSEMGLY. T o o e e P e o Ao or Compaste
37. PROVIDED SCREENING OF UTLITY METERS NEED NOT BE SCREENED IF LOCATED ON INTERIOR SIDE OF A SNGLE FAMILY DWELLING,
AND DOES NOT ENCROACH INTO REQUIRED YARDS), FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS PER MILLION
OWNER: SHERYL & DOMINIC CURCIO | SITE 802 THE STRAND DECKS / BALCONIES 249 SF @ LIVING ROOM / 73 SF @ BEDROOM 3. INSTALLON THE COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE AT THE TOF OF THE WATER HEATER A CAPPED " FITING TO PLUMB FOR FUTURE SOLAR PROL CURENT W JANUARY 12012 0LV 12012
WATER HEATNG. Fardwood Ply Veneer Core
CONSTRUCTION: - [[O BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, HERMOSA BEACH, CA 39. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH GBC TABLE 43031, 4300.2 & 4. Hardwood Fly Composie
: PER GENERAL NOTE #34) . THIRD FLOOR LIVING AREA 1,326 SF 0. ANY INSTALLED GAS FREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMEUSTION TYPE PE GEC SECTION 4 8 95
LEGAL: LOT 1, BLOCK 9 1 PROVIDE DEVICES TO ABSORS HIOH PRESSURES RESULING FRM HE GUICK CLOSNG OF HE GUICK ACTIVG VALVES FROM THE ) o
OCCUPANCY:  R3/U HERMOSA BEACH WASHER AND DISHWASHER, ETC. PER CPC SECTION 609.10 T o i
M.B. 1-25.26 DECKS / BALCONIES 79 SF @ MASTER BEDROOM / 110 SF @BEDROOM 2. COOKNG EQUPENT ST B STED FOR RESDENTAL Ut B
STORIES 3 STORIES - 43, DRANAGE FIXTURE LOCAT UPSTREAM MANHOLE OR BELOW THE MAN SEWER LEVEL REGURES INVESTIGATION [ e 21 13
O ASCERTAN THE NECESTY FOR S BACKATE DEVICE RSTAUATON CFC SCTION 7100
COMPLYING 2016 CRC, CBC, CMC, TOTAL LIVING AREA 3,7625F 44, ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE WATER CONSERVING. CPC 402 o e above mt oot repecior umon reques
i AL SHALLBETERMINATED ATFUIC aria NONLEROSVE DEVCES FeR o
CODES: CPC, CEC, CGBC, CFC, prigyy A CONFORM 0 THE THE 2016 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
. CA ENERGY EFFICIENCY TOTAL DECKS / BALCONIES 511F SULONG CODE (LA.C.1 AND SUCH OTHER REGULATNG AGENCIES XERCISNG AUTHORTY GVER ANY FORTON OF THE WORE 2.The Following Requirements Apply Only fo New SFD. Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency.
TONING: R2 CODE, & TITLE 24 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAITAIN A COPY OF THE C.B.C. AT THE STE AT ALL TIVES,
3 47, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BXAMINE THE 'AND SPECIFICATIONS [CONTRACT DOCUMENTS] AND VERFY ALLDIVENSIONS | A4:303.2 Reduction in cement use: Reduce cement in foundafion mix design by 2
AP 4187-002-001 2017 LACOFC NO. OF BEDROOMS 4 AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS Nofe: Products commonly used o replace cement in concrete mix designs inciude. but are noflmifed fo: Fly Ash. Slog. Sica
SHALL BE USED FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND WALL LAYOUTS. fume, and Rice hull ash.
48, ALL INFORMATION ON EXSTNG CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON BEST PRESENT KNOWLEDGE AVAILABLE.
LOT COVERAGE: 1,540 SQ. FT. (BLDG FOOTPRINT] = 63.2% LOT COVERAGE NO. OF BATHROOMS 6 (5FULL/ 1 PWDR) 44081 The Conructn woste edclon eremen's b equies o h fekowing rcjcts
2,433 5Q. FT. (LOT SIZE) L de
. *Airoroaing poects
63.2% < 65% (MAX LOT COVERAGE) : COMPLIES ag— ZONING INFORMATION THE DRAWINGS IS IN DOUBT, OR WHERE THERE APPEARS TO BE A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CONDITION IN .
ra 162 ¢ 2 THE FELD, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFED PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH WORK Consiucion Waste Reduction of at east 65% Recycle andor saivage for reuse @ minimum of &5 percent of he non-azordous
% p— — 1555 9. THERE SHALLBENO DEVIATON FROM THEPLANS DETALS, HOTES, AND SPECIICATIONS WIOUT THE WATIEN APPROVALOFHE | consuction cnd dematin debi See Municpa Cade secos:$ 26010, A corsuelion vasie managementpon shal be
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED STRUCTURAL ENGINEE? submitted fo fhe Waste Management Plan compliance Official
58 IE 50, BONOT SCALE SRUCTURAL PLANS OR DETALS. ONLY WRITEN DIVENSIONS SHALLBE SED,
I B 51. THE FOLLOWING NOTES, TYPICAL DETAILS, AND SCHEDULES SHALL APPLY TO ALL PHASES OF THIS PROJECT UNLESS NOTED OR i -
3 LOT AREA N/A 1,540 5F WS ON o e e ek o et o - cos ot o s ot ren o oo v
25 (T 52. SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETALS. be provided with & vapor borer in drect contoct o cetion.
53, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONDITION, WHICH IN HS OPINON. MiGHT ENDANGER e | e El0CCeC 112 2000 s 2 e s o 2 e tiute ACI 302 28 06, An equvalent sab
R LOT COVERAGE 65% MAX 63.2% STABILTY OF THE STRUCTURE OR CAUSE DISTRESS OF THE STRUCTURE. S b o o
\° 54 ALLWORK SEALLCONFORY IO T4 55 FRACTE PEVAUNG I T VARIOUS TRADES COMFRSNG THE WORS. T
04 ‘CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL T Moisture Confent of Building Materials - CO85C 45053
YARDS REQUIRED PROVIDED 55, TUESE NOTES DETALS, DRAWINGS AND SFECIPCATIONS[CONTRACT DOCUMENTS] REPRESENT 000 isture Confent of Building Materlals - CG85C 4505
E. NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT VHE WDRK AND SHALL BE s of watter be installed. Wc“ “"d floor framing shall not be enclosed when the
= LN . . SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEGUENCES AND PROCEDURES 519 ol b he folowing
= _;»R 25757 iy FRONT 5-0 50 56. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFORMATION NOT COVERED BY THESE Lo e e g’ ol e m'cdc' ',vve e e 1o be veriied
= 3 T\ T oSS s o mgsmc be foken of a point 2 feet 10 4 feet fom the rade stamped end of each piece fo be verlie
- o 625t " 30" [NORTH] 57. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE DESIGN, MATERIALS, AND FABRICATION OF AL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORNG FOR | 3. Al leas! three. on wal and floor
SIDE 30 39" [SOUTH) ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AS REGUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL STABLITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING ALL PHASES OF THE immecicioy it 1o encinre 616 wollond o Homin o o o
ough framing,
" 5. THE CONTRACTOR HALLTAKE ALL TEPS NECESSAR! 10 BUSURE PROFER AUGNMENT O THESTRUCILRE AFTER THEINTALLATON Inslon ProfoCl which cro vl wet o hov fih moue confon inoto relacod o clowed 1o cyprcr o pirto
AREA BREAKDOWN o oo 30 (GROUND) e A T e P ‘
REAR 0 ( ) 10" (2ND FLOOR) DETERMINE AL POSTION OF THE COMPLETED WORE encosur
10" (@2ND / 3RD) o 57. OBSERVATION VIS TO THE PROJECT ST BY FELD REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ENGINEER [SUPPORT SERVICES) SHALL NOT INCLUDE
0" (3RD FLOOR) INSPECTIONS OF SAFETY OR PROTECTIVE MEASURES, NOR CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES R METHODS. ANY Indoor Al Quallty and Exhaust-CGASC 4505
SUPPORT SERVICES ANY PHASE OF hower, o ublshower combinalion o mechanicl bt o which exaut cecty fom
: ‘CONTINUOUS AND DETALED INSPECTION SERVICES [AS REQUIRED BY ANY REGULATING GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, LE, LOCAL 1he bathroom must be indalied. Fans must o AR Complont and be ducted fo femminate outside e buiding. Unless
FIRST FLOOR: 1.0325F DECKS PARKING & DRIVEWAYS REQUIRED PROVIDED SULDING DEPARTVIENT) PROVIDED 5 OTHERS. THEGE SUPPORT ERVICES WHETHER MATERIAL OF WORK. ARE PERFORMED ncloring 03 componen! of & whle hovsa veniafion yslam. fons must be con’roled by & humidial which shallbe ooy
SECOND FLOOR: 1,404 SF @ LIVING ROOM: 249 SF SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSITING IN QUALTY CONTROL AND IN ACHIEVING CONFORMANCE 10 THE CONSTRUCTION ecesitie Homidear diment 5010 80 percont.
HRD FLOOR. jsopd o BEDROOM. Jasr UMBER OF SPACES N B DOCUMENTS, 5UT00 NOT GUARANTEETHE CONTRACTOR PEFORMANCE AND SHALLNOT CORSTRUED A5 SUPERVEION OF
: : Cormfort - CGESC 4507
_ 40. PROVIDE GPENINGS AND SUPPORTS AS REQURED PER TYPICAL DETAILS AND NOTES FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL . e he fon b off. Covers orlouversshall hove o
TOTAL LIVING: 3762 SF @ MASTER BEDROOM: 79 SF EQUPMENT, VENTS, DUCTS, PIPING, ETC. AL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY 'SWAY" BRACED Whole hovse exhous o shol i louvers o e the fon s off. Coversorlouvers shall
GARAGE: 425 @ BEDROOM 10SF GUEST SPACES 1 1 AGAINST ALLLATERAL (WIND, SEISMIC. VIBRATION, EIC.] FORCES minimm insation vaie o
‘ @ 1. THESENOTES DETALS DRAWINGS AND SPECICATONS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS) DO NOT CARRY NECESSARY FROVISONS FOF
- — IO e S SO s AL s OF O IOV b SOV e 4 Govienes | Whole-Bulling erlaion Requtement (Tom ASHRAE 622)
PARKING SETBACK 3 30 ATALLTIES 87 APPUCABLE PROVSIONS O~ e CURRENT CAUFORNIA OCCUPATIONAL AND HEALH A Atleast one be designated for the
o G GRS MM EEN M EGUIEMENTE O PEDERAL STATE AN LA tA o COBES, ORDINANCES, enoon Reqn;wer‘n‘ev‘n Aieraivey. he suv[vv)awv‘e rted iflowsfom mulple fons o be uied o mee reeuied '
oo . ) RULES. REGULATONS AN RESCARCH REPORTS. T MOST SRINGENT(OF CORSERY ATVE) SALL GOVERN. THE CONTRACTOR inole-Buiing Veniiaion aiflow. The systers) must deliver confinuous veniiafion aiflow af G rale greater fhan or equa fo e
| N D EX PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS 17-0" X 200 17'-8" X 20-0f SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF SUCH CONFLICT IMMEDIATELY. rate specified in equation 4.1, and fan Sone ratings must not exceed 1.0 for dwelling occupant densities known fo be greater
63, PRIOR 10 COMMENCING WITH THE CORSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO than (N +1). he rate by 7.5 CFM for
. ‘COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE
TURNING AREA - 230 ENGINEER FOR CLARFICATION BEFORE START OF CONSTRUCTION. Where: £q. 4.1a Calculation
A00 COVER A-1.1 FLOOR PLAN & ROOF PLAN 64, INTHE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR INTHE (E0. 4.12) Q= 0.01Ans+7.5 (Nor#1)| A = concitioned floor e, Lais
'A02 STEPLAN ORIVEWAY WiDTH WA A GEVERALNCTES O SPECTICATIONS TYENTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE O THE SAME CHARACTER AS OR SWALAR (5]
A20 ELEVATIONS 65 ASTM . ICBO REPORTS, AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES (COLA) RESEARCH REPORTS (RP) REFER 10 THE HCEMZ00109:750C+1) N = number of bedrooms; notfo b less thanere | N = X
LATEST AMENDMENTS R
L1.00 LAYOUT & MATERIALS COVER SHEET ~ A-21 ELEVATIONS DRIVEWAY MAXIMUM SLOPE 12.5% 8.3% 6. ONLY APPROVED AND PERMITTED" STRUCTURAL WORKING DRAWINGS (AND ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS) A Whole-House Ventilator = X CFM | Qu: = ventiation ai requirement = fan flow rate, (cfm) _ | G = X CFM
L1.01  LAYOUT PLAN PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT. ALL OTHER DRAWINGS ARE OBSOLETE AND ARE NOT PERMITTED
1102 MATERIALS PLAN A-30 SECTIONS ‘ON THE JOB SITE, NOR SHALL THEY BE USED FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES (NCLUDING THE CALCULATION OF ALL FINAL Heaing and i condioning sstems shallo sed. desined nd rave i eqipment eeciod
R RN AN NI OPEN SPACE MATE AND A0, AN CONTEACIOR SN UNASPROVED BRANINCE L S HELD SOLE RESFONLE FOR AL WORK | LArg o oo
. NoT 'ACCORDANCE WITH THE"APPROVED' DRAWINGS, e e o e et doi s estblihed aceording s ACCA Manuol , ASHRAE handboks o fher guiclent design
1200 PLANTING PLAN 7. THECONIRACTOR AL SUBMITO T DESGNER AND ENGIVEER A CONSTRLCTON SCHEDULE OUTLIING TH SEQUENCE OF sofhwore methods
(501 PLANTING DETALS & NOTES 1 COVER SHEET ON GRADE 715Q.FT. THE CONSTRUCTION EVENTS AND ACTVITES £ o 7OR | 2. Duct yms ce e according o ACCA 29D Marual D, ASHRAE handooks o ofher sl design sofwcrs o
COMMENCIG W THS FROIECT e CONTRACIOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY REVSED SCHEDULE 10 T DESIGNER AND THE methods
L300 LIGHTING PLAN & NOTES C2  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ENGINEER AT THE TIVE OF THE REVISIONS, g ana according o other equivalent desg methods.
68, ALLIDEAS, DESIGNS, DETALL, AND PLANS REPRESENTED BY THESE DRAWINGS ARE T o emperatocs cosion > araue eysar oneton s

C.3  GRADING SECTIONS & DETAILS
SURVEY C.4  EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C.5  LIDPLAN & DETAILS
A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN C.6 SUMP PUMP PLAN & DETAILS

167 SF @ LIVING ROOM

DECKS / BALCONIES 110 SF @ BEDROOM

TOTAL OPEN SPACE 348 SF (300 SF MIN. REQUIRED)

DESIGNS, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR
BUILDING DESIGNS, INC. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REUSE OF THESE FLANS, IDEAS, DETAILS, OR DESIGNS (IN WHOLE OR PART) OTHER
THAN THAT FOR THE PROJECT AND LOCATION IS STRICTLY PROHEITED.

N PART WIIOUT THE FRIOR WRITEN PERMISSION OF TROTTER

Use of
acceptoble.

California Coastal Comn

REVISIONS:

> b >

ENGINEER:

COVER
SHEET

JOB NO:
19-019

nission.
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54% | 0.4% | 51%, ' 0.4% ! | 0.5% ! '
97.59' FFE - 97.59' FFE - - 97.59' FFE - M‘
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R R R TROTTER
- N 34 100" (ALLEY) 39" 10-0" (ALLEY) 40 10-0" (ALLEY)
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Commission Approvals of Housing Density Reduction

Projects in Hermosa Beach Since 2014

Permit Number Date Approved Units Before Project Units After Project Net Unit Loss
5-13-1348-W 2/13/2014 2 1 -1
5-13-1239-W 2/13/2014 2 1 -1
5-14-0006-W 3/12/2014 3 1 2
5-14-0002-W 3/12/2014 2 1 -1
5-14-0528-W 4/11/2014 2 1 -1
5-14-1056-W 8/13/2014 2 1 -1
5-14-1687-W 11/18/2014 2 1 -1
5-15-0619-W 7/09/2015 2 1 -1
5-15-0612-W 8/12/2015 2 1 -1
5-15-0552-W 8/12/2015 3 2 -1
5-15-0968-W 9/15/2015 2 1 -1
5-15-1234-W 10/09/2015 2 1 -1
5-15-1969-W 2/11/2016 2 1 -1

5-15-1799 4/14/2016 2 1 -1
5-16-0153 7/14/2016 2 1 -1
5-16-0628-W 9/08/2016 2 1 -1
5-17-0016-W 2/08/2017 1 0 -1
5-17-0030-W 2/08/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0040-W 5/12/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0100-W 5/12/2017 5 1 -4
5-17-0285-W 6/07/2017 3 1 -2
5-17-0691-W 10/12/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0822-W 10/27/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0823-W 11/09/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0802-W 11/09/2017 2 1 -1
5-17-0792 3/08/2018 2 1 -1
5-17-1005 7/11/2018 2 1 -1
5-18-0651 11/07/2018 3 1 -2
5-18-0827 2/07/2019 2 1 -1
5-18-0949 3/06/2019 2 1 -1
5-19-0137 9/12/2019 2 1 -1
5-19-0195 10/17/2019 2 1 -1
5-19-1209 11/13/2019 3 2 -1
5-19-0955 6/12/2020 2 1 -1
5-19-1244 9/10/2020 2 1 -1
5-20-0142 9/10/2020 2 1 -1
5-20-0223 9/10/2020 2 1 -1
5-19-1215 10/08/2020 3 2 -1
5-19-1220 10/08/2020 2 1 -1
5-20-0530 12/10/2020 2 1 -1
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